in case of interest rates change. The analysis is carried out by the Assets and liabilities
management department, general management and setting of limits – by ALMC.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 3% change in interest rates in 2024,
2023 and 2022. This is the sensitivity rate used internally when reporting interest rate risk to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change
in interest rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding financial assets and
liabilities with floating interest rates.

An analysis of sensitivity of net profit and equity to changes in interest rates (repricing risk)
based on a simplified scenario of a 300 basis points (bps) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield
curves and positions of floating interest rate assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December
2024, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

As at

31 December 2024
 As at

31 December 2023
 As at

31 December 2022

Interest
rate
+3%

 Interest
rate
-3%

 Interest
rate
+3%

 Interest
rate
-3%

 Interest
rate
+3%

 Interest
rate
-3%

Финансовые активы:
Loans and amounts due from

financial institutions:
   in Investment portfolio -  -  -  -  2,674  (2,674)
Loans to customers 40,704  (40,704)  45,545  (45,545)  43,890  (43,890)
Financial liabilities:
Loans from financial

institutions (6,591)  6,591  (5,725)  5,725  (10,050)  10,050
Net impact on net profit

and equity 34,113  (34,113)  39,820  (39,820)  36,514  (36,514)

EURASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

(in thousands of US dollars)

83

29. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

(d)   Market risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of equity as a result of changes in the financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income due to changes in the interest rates based on positions
existing as at 31 December 2024, 2023 and 2023, and a simplified scenario of a 300 bps
symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

As at

31 December 2024
 As at

31 December 2023
 As at

31 December 2022

Interest
rate
+3%

 Interest
rate
-3%

 Interest
rate
+3%

 Interest
rate
-3%

 Interest
rate
+3%

 Interest
rate
-3%

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income:

in Treasury portfolio (95,483)  9,169  (23,502)  16,706  (53,498)  39,818
in Investment portfolio (21,473)  98,179  (16,817)  120,924  (91,879)  89,166

Net impact on equity (116,956)  107,348  (40,319)  137,630  (145,377)  128,984

Currency risk

Currency risk is a possibility of financial losses, emerging from negative changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign
currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

Currency risk analysis is conducted by reviewing the structure of the Bank's assets and
liabilities for each currency. Potential changes in the balance sheet structure are also taken
into account. The Bank maintains the level of currency risk at an acceptable level. The Bank
sets limits on the maximum amount of an open currency position both for individual currency

[…]

commitments 662,260  90,538  715,539  55,425  55,465  1,579,227

EURASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

(in thousands of US dollars)

87

29. RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

(d)   Market risk, continued

Currency risk sensitivity

The following tables detail the Bank’s sensitivity to a 15% change in
US Dollar/Russian rouble and US Dollar/Kazakhstani tenge exchange rates as at 31 December
2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and a 10% change in the US Dollar/Euro exchange rate.
These sensitivity rates are used internally when reporting foreign currency risk to key
management personnel and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in
foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period
for respective changes in currency rates as at 31 December 2024, 2023 and 2022.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 December 2024, 2023 and
2022:

 US Dollar/ Russian rouble
 As at 31 December

2024
As at 31 December

2023
As at 31 December

2022
 +15% -15% +15% -15% +15% -15%

   Impact on net profit  27,755 (27,755) 3,546 (3,546) (3,681) 3,681
Impact on equity 27,755 (27,755) 3,546 (3,546) (3,681) 3,681

 US Dollar/ Kazakhstani tenge
 As at 31 December

2024
As at 31 December

2023
As at 31 December

2022
 +15% -15% +15% -15% +15% -15%

Impact on net profit  44,702 (44,702) (1,479) 1,479 (2,756) 2,756
Impact on equity 44,702 (44,702) (1,479) 1,479 (2,756) 2,756

 US Dollar/ Euro
 As at 31 December

2024
As at 31 December

2023
As at 31 December

2022
 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on net profit  4,811 (4,811) (1,084) 1,084 352 (352)
Impact on equity 4,811 (4,811) (1,084) 1,084 352 (352)

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other
assumptions remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions
and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or
smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Bank’s assets and liabilities
are actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Bank may vary at the time
that any actual market movement occurs. However, if investment markets move past various